PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Werner Brandstatter	07/20/2010
Siegfried Kolnberger	07/23/2010
Thomas Kurz	07/23/2010
Martin Peruzzi	07/23/2010
Johann Strutzenberger	07/21/2010
Thomas Manzenreiter	07/26/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	voestalpine Stahl GmbH
Street Address:	voestalpine-Strabe 3
City:	Linz
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	A-4020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12809186

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)293-9822

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 720-562-2280

Email: sarah@setterroche.com Correspondent Name: Setter Roche LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 780

Address Line 4: Erie, COLORADO 80516

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	335.0138
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie I. Rauch

PATENT 501278106 REEL: 024919 FRAME: 0542

Total Attachments: 4
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024919 FRAME: 0543

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We the following inventors

1. Name:

Werner BRANDSTÄTTER

Residence:

Sankt Andrä, Austria

Post Office Address:

Lamm 1 A-9433 Sankt Andrä

Citizenship:

Austria

2. Name:

Siegfried KOLNBERGER

Residence: Post Office Address: Pasching, Austria

Dörnbacherstraße 16 A-4061 Pasching

Citizenship:

Austria

3. Name:

Thomas KURZ

Residence:

Linz, Austria Stadlerstraße 1a

Post Office Address:

A-4020 Linz

Citizenship:

Austria

4. Name:

Martin PERUZZI

Residence:

Linz, Austria

Post Office Address:

Waltherstr. 16 A-4020 Linz

Citizenship:

Austria

5. Name:

Johann STRUTZENBERGER

Residence:

Kirchdorf, Austria

Post Office Address:

Weinmeisterstraße 6/17

A-4560 Kirchdorf

Citizenship:

Austria

6. Name:

Thomas MANZENREITER

Residence:

Linz, Austria

Post Office Address:

Riesenhofstraße 27

A-4040 Linz

Citizenship:

Austria

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

PATENT

REEL: 024919 FRAME: 0544

ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 335.0138

METHOD FOR PRODUCING COATED AND HARDENED COMPONENTS OF STEEL AND COATED AND HARDENABLE STEEL STRIP THEREFOR

which is described and claimed in PCT International Application No. PCT/EP2008/010850, filed on 18 December 2008, and in application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on 18 June 2010 and having Serial No. 12/809,186, and naming as inventors Werner BRANDSTÄTTER, Siegfried KOLNBERGER, Thomas KURZ, Martin PERUZZI, and Johann STRUTZENBERGER; said improvements as described and claimed in said application for Letters Patent of the United States, being hereinafter referred to as said "Invention"; and

WHEREAS, voestalpine Stahl GmbH, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Country of Austria, and having its principal office and place of business at voestalpine-Straße 3, A-4020 Linz, Austria, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire rights, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in, to and under Letters Patent therefor in the United States:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT KNOWN THAT, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns ASSIGNORS' entire rights, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in, to and under the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in, to and under all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right so to do; and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all United States Letters Patent on said Invention included herein to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of ASSIGNORS' entire interest.

ASSIGNORS further agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives or agents all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNORS regarding said Invention including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers including original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, declarations, oaths, affidavits, depositions, etc.; and to generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said Invention in the United States.

20 1044 2010	Wenne Brandshotten
Date	Werner BRANDSTÄTTER
Date	Siegfried KOLNBERGER
Date	Thomas KURZ
Date	Martin PERUZZI
Date	Johann STRUTZENBERGER
Date	Thomas MANZENREITER

Date

23.04.2010 Date

23.07.2010 Date

23.01.2010 Date

21.01.2010

2601.2010 ·

Werner BRANDSTÄTTER